
Action Needed!! 
 
House Education Committee Hearing Wednesday, January 24, 2024, 8 AM, Hearing Room 7 
 
There are 3 bills lowering the compulsory attendance age. They will be heard and testimony will be 
taken at the House Elementary and Secondary Education Committee meeting on Tuesday morning. 
Families for Home Education opposes lowering the compulsory attendance age. This would limit a home 
school parent’s ability and freedom to choose when their child is ready to begin school.   
 
HB 2125, sponsored by Rep. Ian Mackey, changes the compulsory attendance age from 7 years old to 5 
years old. 
 
HB 2177, sponsored by Rep. Bruce Sassmann, changes the compulsory attendance age from 7 years old 
to 6 years old.  
 
HB 2323, sponsored by Rep. Jeff Farnan, changes the compulsory attendance age from 7 years old to 6 
years old 
 
Action Item: 
 
If you agree with FHE in opposing the lowering of compulsory attendance age, email or call the House 
Elementary and Secondary Education Committee members and your own representative. 
 
The Elementary and Secondary Education Committee needs to hear from you before Wednesday 
morning. Email today and/or call on Monday or Tuesday!!! 
 
An email may be as simple as: 
Dear Representative _____, 
Please oppose HB 2125, HB 2177, HB 2323, all intended to lower the compulsory age for school children 
from 7 down to 5 or 6. Many children are not ready for formal schooling at these ages, and it should be 
up to the parent(s) to determine when their child is ready. Thank you for your consideration. 
Sincerely,  
(Insert Name) 
 
Representative Brad Pollitt, Chairman 
573-751-9774  
Bradley.Pollitt@house.mo.gov 
  
Representative Ben Baker, Vice-Chairman 
573-751-9781  
Ben.Baker@house.mo.gov 
 
Representative Paula Brown, Ranking Minority Member 
573-751-0100  
Paula.Brown@house.mo.gov  
 
Representative Gary Bonacker 
573-751-4567  

https://documents.house.mo.gov/billtracking/bills241/hlrbillspdf/2971H.01I.pdf
https://documents.house.mo.gov/billtracking/bills241/hlrbillspdf/4730H.01I.pdf
https://documents.house.mo.gov/billtracking/bills241/hlrbillspdf/3881H.02I.pdf
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Gary.Bonacker@house.mo.gov  
 
Representative Tricia Byrnes 
573-751-1460  
Tricia.Byrnes@house.mo.gov 
  
Representative Phil Christofanell 
573-751-2250  
Phil.Christofanelli@house.mo.gov  
  
Representative Jamie Gragg 
573-751-2565  
JamieRay.Gragg@house.mo.gov 
  
Representative Mike Haffner 
573-751-3783  
Mike.Haffner@house.mo.gov 
  
Representative Josh Hurlbert 
573-751-0246  
Josh.Hurlbert@house.mo.gov  
  
Representative Anne Kelley 
573-751-2165  
Ann.Kelley@house.mo.gov  
 
Representative Ed Lewis 
573-751-6566  
Ed.Lewis@house.mo.gov 
  
Representative Ian Mackey 
573-751-3859  
Ian.Mackey@house.mo.gov  
  
Representative Doug Mann 
573-751-2134  
Doug.Mann@house.mo.gov  
  
Representative Dan Stacy 
573-751-8636  
Dan.Stacy@house.mo.gov  
  
Representative Kathy Steinhoff 
573-751-4189  
Kathy.Steinhoff@house.mo.gov  
  
Representative Marlene Terry 
573-751-6845  
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Marlene.Terry@house.mo.gov  
  
Representative Cheri Toalson Reisch 
573-751-1169  
Cheri.Toalson-Reisch@house.mo.gov   
 
Find your Missouri State Representative at https://www.senate.mo.gov/LegisLookup/Default  
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